ORDINANCE NO. 46-95 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEM	BER C. MARK	KINGSEED	ON THE 15+h
DAY OF TANUARY	, 1995.		-3

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE NAME OF SOUTH METRO DRIVE TO SOUTH METRO PARKWAY.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville has received a petition signed by property owners within the municipal corporation and abutting on South Metro Drive, which is located north of Thomas Paine Parkway and east of Bigger Road, asking that the name of South Metro Drive be changed to South Metro Parkway, and

WHEREAS, a municipality has the power to change a street name upon such petition by virtue of Section 723.04 Ohio Revised Code.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. That the name of "South Metro Drive" is hereby changed to "South Metro Parkway" for its entire length.

SECTION 2. That the Clerk of Council and City Engineer are hereby authorized and directed to cause this name change to become a matter of public record with the proper offices of Montgomery County, Ohio.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 46-95, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 5th day of 5anuary, 1995.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter and constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney